
2025 Washburn University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 9, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-25   Conf: 18-18   Home: 15-7   Away: 11-14   Neutral: 2-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (417), Opp (456)   DPs Turned: Team (38), Opp (41)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Bruce (1), Laessig (1), McCollum (1),
McHarg (1), Scott (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (10), Totals (10), Priest (8), Springer (1), Wheeler (1), Opp (15)   Pickoffs: Team (12), Bressler 4, Carlgren 2, Huiatt 2, McElyea 2,
Bennett 1, Lunnon 1, Totals , Opp (5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (170-194), Priest (85-96), Carlgren (11-13), Huiatt (11-13), Torkelson (11-12),
Kendall (6-6), Bressler (5-6), McElyea (5-5), Priest (5-5), Wilhelm (5-6), Bartlett (4-4), Bennett (4-4), Lunnon (4-6), Hatch (3-4), Leonard

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
3 Buck, Jett .365 53-53 222 57 81 18 3 21 68 168 .757 17 6 29 4 .421 2 2 3-5 109 146 12 .955
15 Mervosh, Jackson .356 53-52 216 54 77 24 0 10 55 131 .606 18 4 28 2 .411 3 3 8-8 103 119 14 .941
2 Jay, Cash .338 41-41 154 37 52 15 1 5 43 84 .545 27 12 29 4 .462 4 0 3-7 38 46 10 .894
26 Priest, Hayden .333 53-53 225 48 75 13 0 9 46 115 .511 21 8 30 10 .405 3 2 3-3 342 34 10 .974
5 McHarg, Payton .301 53-53 196 52 59 11 0 13 44 109 .556 35 17 44 2 .442 3 1 4-5 99 42 5 .966
18 Bruce, Easton .293 44-44 174 47 51 10 0 9 46 88 .506 24 3 25 1 .384 2 0 3-5 67 3 0 1.000
4 Duhon, Darian .289 50-49 180 37 52 10 3 6 32 86 .478 23 10 29 1 .397 1 3 1-3 24 0 2 .923
22 Scott, Blake .270 51-49 152 35 41 5 0 7 25 67 .441 35 9 37 1 .425 4 3 4-5 360 28 6 .985
11 Scott, Connor .254 53-52 185 40 47 5 2 4 29 68 .368 16 13 53 1 .349 4 2 13-17 128 1 2 .985
7 Richardson, Brooks .714 4-1 7 3 5 1 0 0 2 6 .857 0 0 1 0 .714 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
29 Trombley, Jacob .500 2-0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .500 0 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
33 Laessig, Owen .367 18-11 49 14 18 3 0 3 12 30 .612 5 2 12 1 .446 0 1 0-0 18 4 1 .957
30 Powell, Ricky .333 10-0 6 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 .333 1 2 3 0 .556 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
1 Littrell, Chase .318 23-5 22 10 7 3 0 1 5 13 .591 4 1 8 0 .444 0 0 2-2 7 1 0 1.000
23 Springer, Garrett .233 18-8 43 6 10 2 0 1 10 15 .349 2 1 14 1 .277 1 0 0-0 23 1 0 1.000
6 McCollum, Trevor .216 22-6 37 6 8 1 0 0 6 9 .243 4 3 11 0 .341 0 0 4-4 20 0 0 1.000
34 Wheeler, Kolby .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 12 0 0 1.000
8 Kendall, Kuyper .000 8-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
9 Becker, Konnor .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
Totals .313 53-53 1873 449 586 121 9 89 424 992 .530 232 92 355 28 .409 27 17 48-64 1369 499 72 .963
Opponents .279 53-53 1784 400 498 96 7 61 358 791 .443 323 75 370 28 .406 26 23 85-98 1366 423 47 .974

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
39 Jenkins, Ashton 3.37 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 1 1 1 3 6 0 0 0 .125 2 2 0 1 0
16 Lunnon, Caleb 4.57 5-1 14 12 0 0-0 0 65.0 73 44 33 23 51 14 1 5 .279 2 1 1 5 2
10 Bressler, Caden 4.62 3-3 16 8 0 0-1 0 62.1 62 37 32 43 28 9 1 6 .267 5 7 0 4 2
37 Clark, Max 5.52 1-1 14 0 0 0-0 0 14.2 15 10 9 11 15 1 1 6 .273 1 1 0 2 0
14 Carlgren, Cooper 5.57 3-4 13 13 1 0-0 0 72.2 79 53 45 26 68 15 1 9 .275 4 9 0 3 6
27 Bennett, Kai 5.79 4-2 19 0 0 0-0 0 28.0 25 23 18 19 31 5 0 3 .234 5 7 0 1 0
21 McElyea, Piercen 6.16 0-1 6 5 0 0-0 0 19.0 28 16 13 12 20 10 0 3 .350 3 3 0 1 0
12 Leonard, Cal 6.19 3-0 14 0 0 0-0 0 16.0 16 11 11 9 9 3 0 2 .281 2 4 0 1 2
35 Hatch, Fidel 6.41 0-0 15 1 0 0-0 1 19.2 24 15 14 11 11 5 0 1 .304 1 2 0 0 2
20 Torkelson, Chase 6.68 2-0 13 4 0 0-0 1 31.0 38 27 23 28 22 7 0 5 .304 4 4 0 1 2
25 Bartlett, Logan 6.91 1-0 13 0 0 0-0 1 14.1 15 11 11 21 10 2 0 0 .288 3 3 1 3 1
42 McDonald, Keegan 7.24 1-1 15 0 0 0-0 1 13.2 11 12 11 7 14 2 0 3 .220 0 4 1 1 1
45 Zwald, Grant 8.76 0-1 10 2 0 0-0 0 12.1 5 12 12 13 12 0 0 1 .128 5 5 0 1 1
24 Huiatt, Griffin 9.28 3-5 21 6 0 0-1 3 42.2 46 49 44 40 34 13 1 5 .271 5 8 0 1 3
40 Alexander, Ethan 12.10 0-3 8 0 0 0-0 0 9.2 12 13 13 9 9 1 1 0 .300 1 2 0 0 0
32 Wilhelm, Gavin 14.40 0-1 3 2 0 0-0 0 5.0 9 10 8 5 4 2 0 2 .391 0 1 0 0 0
44 Gray, Kaden 14.85 1-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 6.2 13 11 11 3 8 2 1 4 .394 1 1 0 0 0
36 Snyder, Kyle 15.75 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 5 7 7 8 6 1 0 1 .294 0 2 0 0 0
8 Kendall, Kuyper 16.50 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 8 11 11 12 4 2 0 1 .320 0 2 0 1 0
28 Priest, Blake 19.55 1-1 11 0 0 0-0 1 9.2 10 22 21 18 8 2 0 3 .270 1 4 0 0 1
30 Powell, Ricky 33.75 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 3 5 5 2 0 0 0 1 .500 0 3 0 0 0
Totals 6.96 28-25 233 53 1 1 8 456.1 498 400 353 323 370 96 7 61 .279 45 75 3 26 23
Opponents 7.85 25-28 237 53 1 1 12 455.1 586 449 397 232 355 121 9 89 .313 58 92 3 27 17



(3-4), Zwald (2-2), Alexander (1-1), Clark (1-2), Gray (1-1), McDonald (1-2), Powell (1-1), Snyder (1-1)   



2025 Washburn University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 9, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
18 Bruce, Easton 70 67 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Springer, Garrett 24 23 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 1 0
6 McCollum, Trevor 20 20 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Bressler, Caden 19 2 17 0 1.000 1 5 1 .833 0 0
34 Wheeler, Kolby 12 12 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 1 0
1 Littrell, Chase 8 7 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 McElyea, Piercen 6 4 2 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
25 Bartlett, Logan 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
42 McDonald, Keegan 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
27 Bennett, Kai 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
37 Clark, Max 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
44 Gray, Kaden 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
28 Priest, Blake 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
30 Powell, Ricky 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
45 Zwald, Grant 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
8 Kendall, Kuyper 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
9 Becker, Konnor 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Scott, Blake 394 360 28 6 .985 35 0 0 — 0 0
11 Scott, Connor 131 128 1 2 .985 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Priest, Hayden 386 342 34 10 .974 0 85 11 .885 8 0
5 McHarg, Payton 146 99 42 5 .966 4 0 0 — 0 0
33 Laessig, Owen 23 18 4 1 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Buck, Jett 267 109 146 12 .955 30 0 0 — 0 0
15 Mervosh, Jackson 236 103 119 14 .941 30 0 0 — 0 0
4 Duhon, Darian 26 24 0 2 .923 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Jay, Cash 94 38 46 10 .894 1 0 0 — 0 0
14 Carlgren, Cooper 18 5 11 2 .889 0 11 2 .846 0 0
12 Leonard, Cal 7 1 5 1 .857 0 3 1 .750 0 0
20 Torkelson, Chase 6 0 5 1 .833 0 11 1 .917 0 0
24 Huiatt, Griffin 6 1 4 1 .833 0 11 2 .846 0 0
35 Hatch, Fidel 6 2 3 1 .833 0 3 1 .750 0 0
16 Lunnon, Caleb 11 1 8 2 .818 0 4 2 .667 0 0
32 Wilhelm, Gavin 3 0 1 2 .333 0 5 1 .833 0 0
29 Trombley, Jacob 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Snyder, Kyle 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
39 Jenkins, Ashton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Alexander, Ethan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
7 Richardson, Brooks 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1940 1369 499 72 .963 102 170 24 .876 10 0
Opponents 1836 1366 423 47 .974 110 96 30 .762 15 0


